

ORDERS ON I.A NO.13

The defendant No.4/applicant has filed application U/s 151 of CPC to restore the stage from the stage of arguments to the stage of further evidence of defendants and application is annexed with the affidavit.

On 28.06.2025, advocate for plaintiff orally objected that DW1 even after sufficient time would not appeared and submits no objection to allow IA No.13.

Matter is heard.

In pursuance to the materials on record, the matter is of the year 2009 and the suit is one for bare injunction. It is true that, sufficient time has been given for defendants to lead their further evidence. However, when the stage was set down for arguments the defendant No.4 has pressed the said application. However, by allowing the said application the same would avoid further delay and multiplicity of

proceedings. Hence, the same is considered and accordingly the I.A No.13 U/s 151 of CPC filed by defendant No.4 is hereby allowed and defendant No.4 is permitted to lead further evidence if any.

Call again for orders on I.A No.14.

Sd/-

**I Addl. Civil judge & JMFC.,
Kanakapura.**