

ORDERS ON I.A No.4

The applicants have filed application under Order 22 Rule 3 r/w Sec.151 of CPC with a prayer to bringing the legal representatives of plaintiff on record and dispose the case on merits.

It is submitted in the annexed affidavit filed in support of the application that, the Lrs of the plaintiff No.1(b) stated that, his father has filed the suit for permanent injunction against the defendants. His mother died on 29.12.2025 leaving behind him and his mother and sister legal heirs. Hence, the proposed legal representatives of plaintiff is necessary party to the suit as mentioned in the application. If the application is allowed no hardship or injury will be caused to the other side. Hence, prays to allow the application.

The advocate for defendant No.4 submits that, he has no objection to allow the said I.A and other defendants have not file objection to the above said application, hence objection is taken as Nil.

Heard and perused the materials on record.

As stated by the Lrs of plaintiff No1(b), the plaintiff has been reported to be demised on 29.12.2025. Hence, in order to prosecute the matter further, the plaintiff No.1(b) intends to place the legal representatives of plaintiff on record as legal representatives. However, the defendant No.4 submitted that, he has no objection to allow the said application, as the presence of legal representatives for adjudication of the present matter is to be considered and by considering all these facts on record and in order to avoid multiplicity of proceedings, the application deserves to be allowed. Hence, this court proceeds to pass the following:

ORDER

The application under Order 22 Rule 3 r/w Sec.151 of CPC filed by applicant/Lrs of plaintiff No.1(b) is hereby allowed.

Consequently, the plaintiff No.1(a) to (d) is placed on record to proceed with the suit as the legal representative of plaintiff.

For amendment and for amended plaint.

Call on 25.02.2026

**Sd/-
I A.C.J. & JMFC, Kanakapura.**